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ACU historical information

ACU PATRON

HRH The Prince Philip,

Duke of Edinburgh, kG, KT, OM, GBE,

AC, QSO, PC 1952-Present
HRH The Duke of York, KG KT 1935

ACU PRESIDENT EMERITUS
The Rt Hon The Lord Jopling, pL  2004-Present

ACU PRESIDENT

The Rt Reverend John Oliver 2009-2017
Lt. Col (Retd) E. P. Bartlett 2004-2008
The Rt Hon The Lord Jopling, bL 1990-2003
Sir Hector Monro, AE, JP, DL, MP 1984-1989
The Most Honourable The Marquess

Camden, DL, JP 1966-1983
The Rt Hon. Lord Brabazon of

Tara, GBE, MC, PC 1948-1964
The Hon. Sir Arthur Stanley, GBE,

CB, MVO 1947-1948

ACU HONORARY VICE PRESIDENT
Lt. Col (Retd) E. P. Bartlett
Mrs M. Mellish 2016-Present
ACU VICE PRESIDENT
T. Fairbrother

C. Moram

D. Ryder

D. Willoughby

2016-Present
1992-Present
2017-Present
2017-Present

Mrs M. Mellish 2008-2015
A. Ackland 2001-2006
M. G. Francis 1997-1998
D. Clampin 1996-1998
K. Lywood 1996-1998
G. Hadfield 1994-1999
K. Sprayson 1994-1998
K. Blampied 1991-1999
R. B. Bower 1991-1994
]. Bussell 1990-1991
F. Hanks 1989-2000
L. C. Pendergast 1988-1989
A. Carter 1988-1994
B.S. Bonny 1987-1987
J. T. Courtney 1986-1999
R. FE. Woods 1986-1994
Mrs D. Lowe 1985-1997
J. A. Laurie 1984-1986

E. A. Woods

E E. G. Vigers

G. E. Padley

R. G. Owen

C. Wilkinson

H. E. Jones

L. H. Davis

J. N. Anelay

V. Cooper

E. G. Cope

W. E. Swann

L.J. Archer

N. Goss, MBE

J. Mcnulty

J. E. Sutton

J. E. Whitaker

A. Jefferies

H.S. Perrey

E. Damadian

N. E. Dixon, MBE
]. C. Lowe

T. E. Ryan

C. H. King

H. P. Baughan

P. S. Chamberlain
Mrs M. L Anning
J. R. Greene

K. S. Topping

M. D. Ball

G. R. Allan

V. C. Anstice

H. W. Robinson
A. Taylor

G. Smith

J. D. Woodhouse
B. Marians

T. W. Monkhouse
Major J. R. Potter
E. W. Winckle
Major R. V. C. Brook
E. Featherstone

J. M.. Noaks

Lt Col M. O’'Gorman

Professor A. M. Low, A.C.G.I. D.SC.

The Rt. Hon Lord Brabazon of
Tara, p.C, M.C.

H. P. E. Harding

E. P. Greenhill

1984-1994
1983-1985
1982-1992
1980-1987
1981-1989
1980-1985
1980-1983
1978-1996
1974-1982
1974-1990
1970-1980
1970-1973
1970-1999
1970-1979
1968-1976
1957-1966
1955-1978
1955-1978
1953-1983
1953-1983
1953-1969
1951-1985
1951-1981
1949-1968
1949-1954
1949-1950
1947-1950
1947-1973
1947-1948
1946-1962
1939-1969
1939-1952
1939-1939
1938-1938
1937-1961
1937-1952
1933-1939
1933-1935
1933-1935
1932-1938
1932-1938
1931-1948
1927-1933
1925-1956

1925-1947
1925-1952
1925-1939
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Col. E Lindsay Lloyd, c.Mm.G. 1925-1939
W. H. Wells, M.L.A.E. 1925-1933
A. G. Reynolds 1925-1935
J. W. G. Brooker 1925-1933
Col A. E. Davidson, Dso 1925-1933
Brig Sir H. Capel Holden 1925-1933
Sir J. Orde 1925-1929
Lt Col E S. Brereton, CBE 1925-1926

ACU CHAIRMAN

J. R. Humphrey 2019-Present

]. Collins 2017-2018
B. Higgins 2011-2016
J. Parker 2004-2010
Lt. Col (Retd) E. P. Bartlett 1997-2003
W. S. Rawlinson 1993-1996
K. J. Lywood 1992-1992
W. A. Smith 1988-1991
N. E. Goss 1982-1987
N. E. Dixon, MBE 1957-1981
Prof A. M. Low 1932-1956
Major J. R. Potter 1926-1931
Lt. Col E S. Brereton, CBE 1921-1925
Lt. Col A. E. Davidson 1920-1920
J. R. Nisbet 1914-1919
R. Todd 1903-1913

HONORARY MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF
DIRECTORS, SPORT COMMITTEES AND
PANELS

F. C. Carter Honorary Deputy

Chairman 2009-2018
A.F. G Noel Honorary Chairman Track

Racing Committee 2009-2018
J. Parker Honorary Member of
the Board 2011-2013

J. Parker Honorary Member of the
Road Race, Drag & Sprint Committee2012-2013
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ACU HONORARY MEMBERS SINCE 2000

C. Armes

D. D. Banks

Lt. Col (Retd) E. P. Bartlett
E. Bellars

K. A. R. Blampied
A. Brownlie

]. Bussell

J. Cadogan

E Carter

D. R. Clampin

J. Coles

R. Collins

Dr J. Ehrlich

W. Evans, MBE

T. Fairbrother

M. Francis

N. E. Goss, MBE
E. Jones

K. Lywood

Miss P. Miller

T. Noel

A. Penny

E.J. Rendell

D. Ryder

D. Slaughter, MBE
R. W. Smith

W. A. Smith

K. Sprayson

]. Stone

ACU MEDAL OF HONOUR
Eric Adcock
Graham Archer
Vic Ashford
David Brown
Ron Carter

Tony Clarke
Brenda Clarke
Colin Dommett
‘Wyn Evans
Graham Harrison
John Lightfoot
Jack Parker

Brian Valder
Brian Webster
John Wells

2002-2012
2008-
2009-
2011-

2001-2006
2001-

2005-2015

2002-2010
2018-

2001-2017
2008-
2011-

2000-2001
2018-
2014-
2008-

2001-2011
2014-

2008-2016

2005-2006
2018-
2019-

2001-2004
2006-

2009-2019
2001-
2008-
2003-
2008-

2011
2016
2011-2012
2019
2009
2014
2014
2012
2013
2019
2010
2009
2016
2012
2012
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WORLD & EUROPEAN
CHAMPIONS

ROAD RACING

FIM World Superbike Championship 3rd
Alex Lowes

FIM World Sidecar Champions

Tim Reeves, Mark Wilkes

FIM World Sidecar Championship 3rd
Ben Birchall, Tom Birchall

FIME Drag Bike Superstreet Bike Cup
Champion

Steve Venables

FIME Drag Bike Junior Cup Champion
Blade Dummer

FIME Vintage Road Racing Champion
Class 3

David Whitehouse

FIME Vintage Road Racing Champion
Class 4

Pete Boast

FIME Vintage Road Racing Champion
Class 7B

Richard Peers-Jones

FIME Vintage Road Racing Champion
Class 9A

Rob Wittey

FIME Vintage Road Racing Champion
Class 9B

Peter Howarth

FIME Vintage Endurance European Cup Open
Champion

Parts Europe Team - Dave Crampton, Chris
White

TRIALS & ENDURO

FIM Womens Trial des Nations 2nd
Emma Bristow, Jess Bown. Donna Fox
FIM Womens Trial World Champion
Emma Bristow

FIM Womens Trial World Cup 2nd

Alice Minta

FIM World X-Trial Des Nations 3rd

Jack Price, Toby Martyn

FIM World Enduro GP Champion
Bradley Freeman

FIM World Enduro GP Championship 2nd
Steve Holcombe

FIM World Enduro GP Championship 3rd
Daniel McCanney
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FIM World Enduro E1 Class Champion
Bradley Freeman

FIM World Enduro E2 Class Championship 3rd
Joe Wootton

FIM World Enduro E3 Class Champion

Steve Holcombe

FIM World Enduro E3 Class Championship 2nd
Danny McCanney

FIM Womens World Enduro Cup

Jane Daniels

FIM World Enduro Open 4T Cup

Tom Ellwood

FIM World Enduro Open Senior Cup

David Knight

FIM World Super Enduro Junior Cup

William Hoare

ISDE AWARDS

‘Womens Team 3rd

Jane Daniels, Nieve Holmes, Rosie Rowett
Meeten Award

Danny McCanney

Tim Ward Award

Frazer Norrie

Arthur Prince Award

Danny McCanney

Welsh Motorcycle Foundation Award
Hafren Dirt Bike Club - Charlie Evans, Robert
Jones, loan Jones

FIM EUROPE AWARDS

FIME European Youth Trial Championship 2nd
Jack Dance

FIME European Youth Trial Championship 2nd
Ben Dignan

FIME Enduro Championship 2nd

Jed Etchells

FIME Enduro Junior U23 Champion

Jed Etchells

FIME Enduro 250 2T Championship 3rd

Luke Parker

FIME Womens Enduro Championship 2nd
Nieve Holmes

MOTOCROSS

FIM MX of Nations 3rd

Nathan Watson, Adam Sterry, Shaun Simpson
- Mark Chamberlain (TM)
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FIM World Junior Championship 3rd

65cc Ashton Boughen, Brandon Buckley,
Reece Jones, Archie Jay-Girdham, Charlie
Richmond

85cc Kiean Boughen, Ollie Colmer, Finley
Evans, Charlie Heyman, Bailey Johnston
125cc Buster Hart, Louie Kessell, Joel Rizzi,
Eddie Jay Wade, Preston Williams

FIME EMX2T Championship 2nd

Brad Anderson

FIME EMX2T Championship 3rd

Todd Kellett

FIME Quad Championship 3rd

Harry Walker

FIME Sidecar cross of Nations 3rd

Stuart Brown, Josh Chamberlain, Jake Brown,
Joe Millard, George Kinge, Lewis Gray - Dan
Chamberlain (TM)

TRACK RACING

FIM Team Under 21 2nd

Robert Lambert, Daniel Bewley, Drew Kemp,
Kyle Bickley, Leon Flint

FIM 125cc World Gold Trophy Champion
Max Perry

FIM 125cc World Gold Trophy Championship
2nd

Luke Harrison

FIME Individual Grass Track Champion

Zach Wajtknecht

FIME Individual Grass Track Championship
2nd

Paul Hurry

FIME Sidecar Grass Track Championship 3rd
Mitch Godden, Paul Smith

FIME 125cc Youth Track Racing Cup 3rd
Luke Harrison

BRITISH CHAMPIONS

MOTOCROSS CHAMPIONS
Maxxis ACU British MX1 Champion
Tommy Searle

Maxxis ACU British MX2 Champion
Dylan Walsh

Maxxis ACU MX2 Youth Champion
Joel Rizzi

ACU British Expert MX1 Champion
Jake Millward

ACU British Expert MX2 Champion
Ashton Dickinson
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ACU British Two Stroke Open Champion
Brad Wheeler

ACU British Two Stroke 125cc Adult Champion
James Cottrell

ACU British Two Stroke Evo Champion
George Gough

ACU British Two Stroke Super Evo Champion
Billy MacKenzie

ACU British Quad Cross Champion

Mark McLernon

ACU British Under 21 Quad Champion

Harry Walker

ACU British Quad Masters Champion

Ed Davies

ACU British Quad Cross Clubman Champion
Gary Atkinson

ACU British Quad Cross Ladies Champion
Catrin Davies

Maxxis ACU British Sidecar Cross Champions
Stuart Brown, Josh Chamberlain

ACU National Expert Sidecar Cross Champions
Tony Grahame, Charlie Ide

ACU Sidecar Clubmans Champions

James Georges, Chris Simpson

Judd KTM ACU British Youth National MX
Champions

Open Max Ingham

125cc Preston Williams

85cc Big Wheel Charlie Heyman

85cc Small Wheel Tyla Hooley

65cc Reece Jones

Auto Robbie Daly

ACU British Youth 250cc Quad Cross
Champion

Robbie Wood

ACU British Youth 100cc Quad Cross
Champion

Connor Yates

TRIALS CHAMPIONS

ACU RT Keedwell TrialGB British Champion
Jack Price

ACU RT Keedwell Trial2 British Champion
Ross Danby

ACU RT Keedwell Trial125 British Champion
Ben Dignan
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ACU RT Keedwell Expert British Champion
Christopher Stay

ACU Belle Trailers British Solo Youth Trials
Championship

Class A Jack Dance

Class B Harry Turner

Class C Standard Wheel George Hemingway
Class C Medium Wheel Elliot Smith

Class D Medium Wheel Max Dance

Class D Small Wheel Mason Crawford

ACU Belle Trailers British Ladies and Girls
Champions

Ladies Champion Jess Bown

Ladies 50/50 Champion Chloe Baker
Ladies Intermediate Champion Charlotte
Kimber

Girls Class 50/50 Sarah Bell

Girls Class A Intermediate Amy Clark
Girls Class B Kaytlyn Adshead

Girls Class C Matilda Arbon

Girls Class D Daisy Criag

ACU British Super Trial Champion

James Dabill

ACU British Womens Super Trial Champion
Emma Bristow

ACU S§3 Parts National Trials Champion
Dan Thorpe

ACU $3 Parts Clubman Trials Champion
Richard Fraser

ACU §3 Parts National Trials Best 125¢cc
Champion

Jake Eley

ACU 83 Parts National Trials Over 40s
Champion

Phil Houghton

ACU Wessex Plant Hire (Bristol) British Sidecar

Trials Champions

John Tuck, Matt Sparkes

ACU Wessex Plant Hire (Bristol) British
Intermediate Sidecar Trials Champions
Jack Corlett, Beth Thomas

ACU Wessex Plant Hire (Bristol) British
Clubmans Sidecar Trials Champions
John Corlett, Jamie Howell
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ACU Wessex Plant Hire (Bristol) British Sidecar

Trials Best Newcomer
Neil Franks, Mike Franks

ACU Normandale Traditional Trials
Championship

Class 1 Over 40 Jason Galvin

Class 2 Over 50 lan Wakeford

Class 3 Over 60 Mick Marshall

Class 4 Air Cooled Monoshock Rob Sherlock
Twinshock Steve Hitchcock

ACU Trail Bike Championship
Chris Koch

ENDURO CHAMPIONS

ACU British Enduro Solo Champion
Danny McCanney

ACU British Enduro E1 4 Stroke Champion
Alex Walton

ACU British Enduro E2 Champion

Jack Edmondson

ACU British Enduro E3 Champion
Danny McCanney

ACU British Enduro U23 Junior Champion
Dan Mundell

ACU British Enduro U23 Junior Expert
Champion

Aaron Gordon

ACU British Enduro Expert Champion
Aaron Gordon

ACU British Enduro E1 2 Stroke Expert
Champion

Henry Yardley

ACU British Enduro E1 4 Stroke Expert
Champion

Roger Holland

ACU British Enduro E2 Expert Champion
Aaron Gordon

ACU British Enduro E3 Expert Champion
Craig Norrey

ACU British Enduro Clubman Champion
James Palmer

ACU British Enduro E1 2 Stroke Clubman
Champion

James Palmer

ACU British Enduro E1 4 Stroke Clubman
Champion

Ross Kerr

ACU British Enduro E2 Clubman Champion
Joshua Kirby
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ACU British Enduro E3 Clubman Champion
Darren Kiff

ACU British Enduro Over 40s Enduro
Champion

Andrew Edwards

ACU British Enduro Over 50s Enduro
Champion

Richard Hay

ACU British Enduro Womens Expert Champion
Jane Daniels

ACU British Enduro Womens Clubman
Champion

Ellie Cooke

British ACU Sidecar Enduro Champions
Jonathan Williams, Neil James

British ACU Sidecar Enduro Expert Champions
Mark Stokes, Luke Townsend

ACU Sidecar Enduro Clubmans Champions
James Cuff, Andy Scrivens

ACU Classic Enduro Expert CE1 Champion
lan Barnett

ACU Classic Enduro Clubman CE1 Champion
Philip Smith

ACU Classic Enduro Expert CE2 Champion
Manuel Bernardez

ACU Classic Enduro Clubman CE2 Champion
Peter King

ACU British Sprint Enduro Championship
Championship Jack Edmondson

Expert Max Ditchfield

Clubman James Palmer

Veteran Anthony Dean

Sportsman Tobias Sammut

Ladies Ellie Cooke

Youth Adam Jones

ACU British Extreme Enduro Championship
Pro Jonny Walker

Expert Jack Spencer

Clubman Jason Hirst

Sportsmen Veterans Alex Owen

Elite Veterans Harold Crawford

Youth Richard Moorhouse

ACU British Supreme Enduro Champion
Jack Edmondson
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ROAD RACE CHAMPIONS

ACU Junior Cup Champion

Ash Barnes

ACU GP250cc National Champion

James Hind

ACU Post Classic Champion

Lee Hodge

ACU 500cc Classic Champion

Joe Barton

ACU 50cc Champion

Stephen Graves

ACU Girder Forks Champion

Mervyn Stratford

ACU National Endurance 1000cc Champions
Cunnington Racing - Joe Collier, Luke
Hedger, Liam Murtagh

ACU National Endurance 600cc Champions
Pertemps Network Racing - Gaz Evans, Jane
Nixon, Colin Norris

ACU/FSRA British FII Sidecar Champions
Peter Founds, Jevan Walmsley

ACU/FSRA British FII Sidecar Cup Champions
Simon Robinson, Mick Fairhurst

BRITISH SCOOTER CHAMPION
Scooter Stock

Justin Price

Super Scooter

Warren Wilkinson

BRITISH SPRINT CHAMPION
Stephen Walton

SUPERMOTO CHAMPIONS

ACU/NoraSport British Supermoto Champions
Michelin Elite Open Jamie Duncan

Clubman Challenge Luke Howson

Novice Cup Daryl Mead

2 Stroke Tom Laycock

Over 45 Andy Mitchell

Lites Casey Jones

ACU BRITISH DRAG RACE CHAMPIONS
Top Fuel Champion

Steve Woollatt

Super Streetbike Champion

Steve Venables

Competition Bike Champion

Louis Davies

Funnybike Champion

Kars van den Belt
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Junior Drag Bike
Liam Holgate

GRASS TRACK CHAMPIONS

ACU British 250cc Champion

Henry Atkins

ACU British 350cc Champion

Rob Finlow

ACU British 500cc Sidecar Champions
Shaun Harvey, Danny Hogg

ACU British 1000cc Left Hand Sidecar
Champions

Rob Heath, Kyle Fish

ACU British Masters Open 500cc Champion

James Shanes

ACU British 1000cc Sidecar Masters Open

Champion
Gareth Winterburn, Liam Brown

ACU 500cc Solo British Clubmans Champion

Charley Powell

ACU 1000cc Sidecar British Clubmans
Champion

Kieran Hicks, Kieron lvy

ACU British Under 21 Grass Track Champion

Zach Wajtknecht

ACU British Sidecar Speedway Champions

Mark Cossar, Gareth Williams

Brian Stibbs Trophy
Mark Cossar

Jim Rendall Trophy
Paul Hurry

British Pre 75 Champions
250cc Phil Ranson

350cc Neil Copestake
500cc Tim Curnock

British Upright Champions
250cc Chris Mackett

350cc Luke Harris

500cc Bob Dolman

British Youth Grass Track Championship
Auto Cadet Archie Rolph

Cadet Cooper Rushen

Junior Max Perry

Intermediate Cameron Taylor
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SPEEDWAY CHAMPIONS

British Youth 125cc Speedway Champion
Luke Harrison

British Youth 250cc Speedway Champion
Sam Hagon

British Under 16 Speedway Champion 500cc
Jordan Palin

British Under 19 Speedway Champion
Drew Kemp

British Under 21 Speedway Champion
Robert Lambert

Speedway Champion of Great Britain
Charles Wright



